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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr H S Phull

Scheme
:
Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme

Respondent
:
Civil Service Pensions

THE COMPLAINT (dated 10 July 2001)

1. Mr Phull complained that through maladministration on the part of the Scheme administrators he had been misled into believing that payment of an agreed rate of AVCs would increase his reckonable service for benefits purposes to 40 years. In fact there was a shortfall which meant a reduced pension and lump sum entitlement. He says he has suffered from constant worry and distress as a result.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. In 1976 Mr Phull was a member of the Scheme and wished to increase his reckonable service under the Scheme to 40 years. He obtained details from his employer, the Inland Revenue, in a letter dated 18 March 1976. The letter said:

“… in order to accrue 40 years’ reckonable service by the age of 60, you could purchase 9 added years by deduction from your salary each month, commencing on your birthday in July. This would cost you either:

a. 4.05% if you are unmarried, or

b. 5.13% if you are married, …”

3. Mr Phull arranged to pay AVCs of 5.13% of salary with effect from 27 July 1976.

4. In September 2000 he wrote to his employer explaining that he was due to retire at age 60 in July 2002 and asking for confirmation of his reckonable service to that date, including the 9 added years being purchased by AVCs.

5. Inland Revenue replied on 22 September to say that his total reckonable service at age 60 would be 39 years 100 days. Mr Phull asked for an explanation and was told in a letter dated 30 November 2000 that:

“The regulations at that time permitted only complete years to be bought. The option to buy the balance of days has only been permitted more recently.

I regret that our letter of 18 March 1976 was misleading in stating that you would accrue 40 years service as a consequence of this purchase..

If you opted to make up the difference of 265 days, you may if you wish, backdate your application to your last birthday of 27 July 2000 at 7.89% of salary. You may request for back payments to be collected by up to three instalments.

I am sorry for the confusion and the inconvenience caused.”

6. Mr Phull replied to say that he felt strongly that to learn so close to retirement that he would be left with a shortfall in his pension was totally unacceptable. He took great exception to Inland Revenue’s proposal that he increase his contributions.

7. Mr Phull took his complaint through both stages of the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure. At the second stage his complaint was upheld to the extent that he was offered the opportunity to buy the additional 265 days of reckonable service at the cost that would have applied had he elected this option in the early 1980s when it first became possible to buy part years of additional reckonable service. Inland Revenue later advised him that this would mean a lump sum contribution of £1,723.60 and an increase in his monthly contribution of 0.61% of salary.

8. Civil Service Pensions explained to my office that neither it not the Inland Revenue had the power to pay Mr Phull benefits in excess of those to which he was entitled under the Scheme. It said that the Scheme could not lawfully agree to grant Mr Phull an entitlement that was not authorised under the Scheme rules and if it did decide to pay for the missing 265 days’ reckonable service it would be so agreeing. Civil Service Pensions explained that its offer at the second stage of IDR had been to provide appropriate redress to Mr Phull by putting him in the position he would have been in had no errors occurred.

9. Mr Phull says that because the issue had not been resolved by July 2002, his intended retirement date, he had to postpone his retirement.

CONCLUSIONS

10. In 1976 Mr Phull made enquiries about paying AVCs for added years. He received an offer, accepted it and agreed to pay the level of AVCs requested.  Some 24 years later, in September 2000, he learnt that a mistake had been made, a mistake which has been openly acknowledged by the Inland Revenue and Civil Service Pensions.

11. The mistake amounts to maladministration and I uphold Mr Phull’s complaint.  However, I agree with Civil Service Pensions that the Scheme does not provide for Mr Phull to receive an entitlement that was not authorised under the Scheme rules. Nevertheless, that was what they purported to do and he has altered his position (by making the payments asked of him and by making his retirement plans) as a result. The obvious way in which to redress the injustice caused by the Scheme resiling on a fair agreement (albeit an agreement that the Scheme should not have made) is to require the Scheme Administrators to pay the difference between the amount which Mr Phull has already contributed in order to buy sufficient added years to reach the 40 year maximum and the amount which should have been required, i.e.  £1,723.60 plus the additional monthly contribution of 0.61% of salary from August 2001.  I should stress that in so doing I am not seeking to provide Mr Phull with benefits from the Scheme in excess of those to which he is entitled.  What I am requiring is for the Scheme’s Administrators to provide him with compensation to redress the injustice caused by their maladministration.

12. Bearing in mind that the effect of my direction is almost to provide the benefits Mr Phull was led to expect, I am not making any direction about interest or compensation for distress.

13. I am not convinced that it was necessary for Mr Phull to defer his retirement or that this was foreseeable as a likely consequence of the maladministration.

DIRECTIONS
14. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination the Scheme shall offer Mr Phull the opportunity to increase his reckonable service for service to  27 July 2002 to 40 years and, if he decides to accept that offer, shall forthwith pay the required contributions on his behalf.
15. After the contributions have been paid and when Mr Phull decides to retire, the Scheme shall pay him the retirement benefits due to him, taking into account the 40 years’ reckonable service to 27 July 2002 and the reckonable service completed after that date.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman
13 February 2003
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